

68442-6

68442-6

NO. 68442-6

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

MELODIE R. HOFF,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
EMPLOYMENT SECURITY DEPARTMENT,

Respondent.

---

2012 JUL -2 PM 1:46  
FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
Attorney General

ANTHONY PASINETTI  
WSBA # 34305  
Assistant Attorney General  
Attorneys for Respondent  
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Phone: (206) 464-7676  
Fax: (206) 389-2800  
E-mail: LALSeaEF@atg.wa.gov

**ORIGINAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....2

    A. Under RCW 50.20.050(2)(b), individuals who voluntarily quit their jobs are ineligible to receive unemployment benefits unless they quit for one of the 11 exclusive reasons listed in that statute. Did the Commissioner properly conclude Hoff failed to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that she quit for any of the exclusive “good cause” reasons in RCW 50.20.050(2)(b) when the primary motivating factor behind her decision to quit was her unhappiness with her pay and she did not discuss any of the “good cause” reasons with her Employer prior to quitting?.....2

    B. Did the Commissioner properly order Hoff to repay the overpayments of regular and conditional benefits to which she was not entitled following the Department’s determination that she did not have good cause to quit her job?.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....8

V. ARGUMENT .....11

    A. The Commissioner Properly Concluded Hoff Failed to Prove She Had Good Cause to Quit Her Job at David G. Zimmar’s Law Office. ....11

        1. Hoff did not prove she quit because of an illness.....14

            a. Hoff did not quit primarily because of an illness.....15

            b. Hoff did not prove her illness made it necessary for her to quit.....16

c.	Hoff did not exhaust any reasonable alternatives before she quit.....	18
2.	Hoff did not prove that she quit because of a reduction in her usual pay by 25 percent or more. ....	18
3.	Hoff did not prove she quit because of a 25 percent reduction of her usual hours. ....	19
4.	Hoff did not prove that she quit because of illegal activities in the worksite. ....	21
5.	Hoff did not prove that she quit due to changes in her usual work that violated her religious convictions. ....	23
B.	Hoff is Required to Repay the Overpayment of Regular Benefits Unless the Commissioner Waives It.....	25
C.	Hoff is Required to Repay the Overpayment of Conditional Benefits. ....	27
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Cowles Publ'g Co. v. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 15 Wn. App. 590, 550 P.2d 712 (1976).....	12
<i>Davis v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 119, 615 P.2d 1279 (1980) .....	10
<i>Davis v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 108 Wn. 2d 272, 737 P.2d 1262 (1987).....	16
<i>Eggert v. Emp't Sec. Dept.</i> , 16 Wn. App. 811, 558 P.2d 1368 (1976).....	9, 10
<i>Employees of Intalco Aluminum Corp. v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 128 Wn. App. 121, 114 P.3d 675 (2005).....	8
<i>Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Ctr. v. Holman</i> , 107 Wn.2d 693, 732 P.2d 974 (1987).....	10
<i>Heinmiller v. Dep't of Health</i> , 127 Wn.2d 595, 903 P.2d 433 (1995).....	9
<i>Martini v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 98 Wn. App. 791, 990 P.2d 981 (2000).....	17, 21
<i>Safeco Ins. Cos. v. Meyering</i> , 102 Wn.2d 385, 687 P.2d 195 (1984).....	8
<i>Smith v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 155 Wn. App. 24, 226 P.3d 263 (2010).....	9, 10, 11
<i>State v. Armenta</i> , 134 Wn.2d 1, 948 P.2d 1280 (1997).....	25
<i>Tapper v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 12

<i>Terry v. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 82 Wn. App. 745, 919 P.2d 111, 114 (1996).....	11
<i>Verizon NW, Inc. v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 164 Wn.2d 909, 194 P.3d 255 (2008).....	10
<i>Wallace v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 51 Wn. App. 787, 755 P.2d 815 (1988).....	12
<i>William Dickson Co. v. Puget Sound Air Pollution Control Agency</i> , 81 Wn. App. 403, 914 P.2d 750 (1996).....	9

**Statutes**

RCW 34.05.558 .....	8, 19
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a) .....	11
RCW 34.05.570(3).....	9
RCW 34.05.574 .....	25
RCW 50.01.010 .....	12
RCW 50.20.050(1).....	12
RCW 50.20.050(2).....	13
RCW 50.20.050(2)(a) .....	12
RCW 50.20.050(2)(b) .....	1, 2, 7, 11, 13, 28
RCW 50.20.050(2)(b)(i)-(xi).....	12
RCW 50.20.050(2)(b)(ii) .....	13, 15, 18
RCW 50.20.050(2)(b)(ii)(A).....	15, 18
RCW 50.20.050(2)(b)(ix) .....	13, 21, 22, 23
RCW 50.20.050(2)(b)(v) .....	13, 19

RCW 50.20.050(2)(b)(v)-(x) .....	13
RCW 50.20.050(2)(b)(vi) .....	13, 19, 20, 21
RCW 50.20.050(2)(b)(x) .....	13, 23, 24, 25
RCW 50.20.190(1).....	25
RCW 50.20.190(2).....	25, 26
RCW 50.20.190(3).....	25
RCW 50.24.020 .....	28
RCW 50.32.150 .....	9, 12

**Regulations**

WAC 192-100-070(1).....	27
WAC 192-150 .....	12
WAC 192-150-055.....	18
WAC 192-150-055(1)(a) .....	15, 16
WAC 192-150-055(1)(b) .....	16
WAC 192-150-055(1)(c) .....	18
WAC 192-150-055(1)(c)(i).....	18
WAC 192-150-055(1)(c)(i)-(ii).....	15
WAC 192-150-055(3).....	15
WAC 192-150-055(4)(c) .....	15, 17
WAC 192-150-115(3).....	19
WAC 192-150-120(2).....	20

WAC 192-150-140.....	24
WAC 192-150-140(1).....	23
WAC 192-150-140(2)(a) .....	23, 24
WAC 192-150-140(2)(b) .....	23
WAC 192-150-140(2)(c) .....	23
WAC 192-150-140(2)(c) .....	24
WAC 192-150-145(1).....	13, 14, 20, 22, 23
WAC 192-150-145(2).....	20, 22, 23
WAC 192-220-010.....	26
WAC 192-220-010(1)(f).....	26
WAC 192-220-015.....	26
WAC 192-220-017(1).....	25, 26
WAC 192-220-017(2).....	26
WAC 192-220-017(3)(c) .....	27
WAC 192-230-110.....	28
WAC 192-230-130.....	28

**Other Authorities**

<i>In Re Bergman,</i> Emp't Sec. Comm'r Dec. 2d 455 (1978).....	17
<i>In Re Miller,</i> Emp't Sec. Comm'r, Dec. 2d 704 (1982).....	17
